

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-2590
L.T. NO.: 2D11-1188

GRANADA LAKES VILLAS CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., VELINDA STRAUB,
PAOLO FERRARI, MICHAEL OROFINO, and
KW PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CONSULTING, LLC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

METRO-DADE INVESTMENTS CO.,
and SANTA BARBARA LANDINGS
PROPERTY OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION ENTERED
BY THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FLORIDA

JOHN S. PENTON, JR.
Florida Bar No.: 0998079
COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard – Second Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: 561-383-9200
Facsimile: 561-683-8977
Counsel for the Petitioners Granada Lakes Villas
Condominium Association, Inc., Velinda Straub,
Paolo Ferrari, Michael Orofino and
KW Property Management Consulting, LLC.

COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.

1645 PALM BEACH LAKES BOULEVARD – SECOND FLOOR – WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 - (561) 681-5520 - (561) 683-8977 FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....3

 A. THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....3

 B. THE COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....4

 C. THE DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER TRIBUNAL.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....11

 I. CONDOMINIUMS ARE STRICTLY CREATURES OF STATUTE.....11

 A. THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER FOR A CONDOMINIUM
 ASSOCIATION MUST COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY SCHEME OF
 THE CONDOMINIUM ACT.....12

 B. THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT THE APPOINTMENT
 OF A RECEIVER TO MANAGE A CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION UNDER
 THESE FACTS.....15

 C. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IS IN CONFLICT
 WITH THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN
 ALL SEASONS.....16

 II. THE ASSOCIATION IS NOT IN DISSOLUTION PROCEEDINGS
 MAKING SECTION 617.1432 IRRELEVANT TO THIS CASE.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All Seasons Condominium Ass’n., Inc. v. Busca,
8 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....*passim*

All Seasons Condominium Ass’n., Inc. v. Busca,
983 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....16-17

Bay N Gulf, Inc. v. Anchor Seafood, Inc.,
971 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....15

Bettez v. City of Miami,
510 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....15

Bionetics Corp. v. Kenniasty,
69 So. 3d 933 (Fla. 2011).....11

Busca v. All Seasons Condominium Ass’n., Inc.,
983 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....8

*Century Village, Inc. v. Wellington E, F, K, L, H, J, M, and G
Condominium Ass’n.*,
361 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1978).....12

Coleman v. Fla. Ins. Guaranty Assoc., Inc.,
517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988).....8

Davis v. Wilson,
139 Fla. 698, 190 So. 716 (1939).....15

*Heron at Destin West Beach & Bay Resort Condominium Ass'n., Inc. v. Osprey
at Destin West Beach & Bay Resort Condominium Ass’n., Inc.*,
___ So. 3d ___, 2012 WL 2546063 (Fla. 1st DCA July 3, 2012).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

McKendry v. State,
641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994).....15

Metro-Dade Investments Co. v. Granada Lakes Villas Condominium, Inc.,
74 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....1,7,9

Phillips v. Greene,
994 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....10,19

Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliff,
731 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....15

Scudder v. Greenbrier C. Condominium Ass’n, Inc.,
663 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....16

Woodside Village Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Jahren,
806 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2002).....11

STATUTES

§ 617.1432, Florida Statutes.....6,7,10,19

§ 718.117, Florida Statutes.....6,7,9,13-14,17

§ 718.1124, Florida Statutes.....5,6,7,9,13,14,17

RULES

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, §3(b)(3), Florida Constitution.....11

Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations §§ 7664-7666 (2012).....12
